19 LC 117 0769

Senate Resolution 106

By: Senators Albers of the 56th and Beach of the 21st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Weymouth "Drew" Walker IV for his outstanding fencing
- 2 career; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Weymouth "Drew" Walker IV competed in and won USA Fencing's Division
- 4 II Men's Épée National Championship; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Drew has been recognized as the 2018 Division II Men's Épée National
- 6 Champion by USA Fencing; and
- 7 WHEREAS, he has earned numerous medals in local, regional, and national tournaments and
- 8 has qualified for USA Fencing's Junior Olympics; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Drew is team captain for Centennial High School in the Georgia High School
- 10 Fencing League and has qualified to be named a USA Fencing First Team High School
- 11 All-American; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he began his fencing career approximately three years ago, diligently working
- 13 his way to achieve national ranking, and is currently ranked first in the region in cadet men's
- 14 épée and eighth in the region in junior men's épée; and
- 15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 16 remarkable young Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 18 recognize and commend Weymouth "Drew" Walker IV for his countless accomplishments
- 19 as a Georgia student-athlete and express their most sincere best wishes for continued success.

19 LC 117 0769

20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Weymouth

22 "Drew" Walker IV.